
GR 

64.187 
Decision No., _____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE StATE OF CALIFO~ 

In the Matter of the Application of 
~IFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY, 
~ California corporation, for author­
i~ to increase its rates for water 
service furnished to Weaverville, 
Trinity CoUt'lty, California, and 
adjacent area. 

) 
) 
) 
) Application, No. 43941 
) (Filed November 20, 1961) 

~ 
) 

Orrick, Dahlquist, Herrington & Sutcliffe, 
by Warren A. Pa~er, for ap~licant. 

Donald ~. Kennedy, District Attorney of 
Trinity County, for Trinity County, 
interested party. 

William R. Roche, William V .. ea.vetley, aDd 
H. casteel, for the CommisSioD scaff. 

OPINION --------
Ap~licant·s Request 

california-Pacific Utilities Company requests authority to 

increase rates for water service io Weaverville and adjacent area in 

Trinity County so as to yield additional annual gross revenue of 

$21,550 at the 1961 level of business. By a concurrent filing also 

made on November 20, 1961, applicant requests authority to increase 

electric rates for service in the same area $0 as to yield ad'ditioDal 

annual gross revenue of $20,400. 

Public Hearing 

After oue notice, public hearing on the two applications 

on a cO'Dsoli<ia1:ed basis was held before Exami'Der LeoDard S. Patterson 

0'0 February 27 and 28, 1962 at Weaverville atld on May 2, 1962, at 

San Francisco. Both matters were submitted at the close of the 

hearing 0'0 May 2. Separate orders will be issued in the twoappliea-

tions. '-. 

-l-



A. 43941 GH 

Applicant's Opera~1ons 

Applical)t~ a california corporatioD, owns and operates 

public utility electr1~gas~ water aDd telephone sys~ems in 86 widely 

scattered communitiesig the states of Ca11for~ia, Oregog, Nevada, 

UtOlh, Idaho~ Wyomitlg and Arizotla.. Its priDcipal office is located 

in SaD Fratlcisco.. For aeeouDting aDd adminiserative purposes, the 

operatioDS of the compaDY are divided iDto e1eveg divisioDS, ODe of 

which is Weaverville. Itl this divisioD~ which comprises the uniD­

corpora ted co:mmunity of Weaverville aDd surrounding. area, applicant 

provides public utiliey electric:: ~d water service. III the year 1961 

applicant served iD its Weaverville Division an average of 543 water 

customers aDd 814 electric customers. ID that year the revenue from 

these water customers represented 0.2 per ceDe aDd the revenue from 

the electric custom,ers, 1.7 per eent of applicaDt's total 1961 

reveDue. 

The Weaverville water system was purchased by applica:ot 

from the Weaverville ~.J'ater Works OD JUDe 30, 1956; UDder authority 

granted by Decision No. 53092, dated May 22, 1956, iD Application 

No. 37798. Water for the system is obtained by divertiDg a portion 

of East Weaverville Creek into a settling basin from whence it flows 

through. at) 8-itlch pipeline to 'che: chlorination platlt about 3~000 feeT; 

down streaQ. After treatment the water contitlues on into an 8-inch 

transmission main to two reservoirs having a combined capacity of 

3,750,000 gallons. The transmission aDd distribution system consists 

of approximately 90,000 feet of mains varyiDg fro~ 1 inch to, 8 inches 

in diameter. Since applicant acquired the water system in 1956 the 

eangible plant in service has been increased from $64,837 t~ $410,727 

as of the eod of 1961, aD increase of almost $346 ~ 000.. Applicant's 

vice president aDd chief eDgineer testified that the State Health 

Department had requested elimination of 8]). opeD ditch, aDd accordiDgly 

-2-



-A. 43941 GH 

the expenditures made were necessary to develop a first class system 

capable of furnisb,11lg a satl1tary aDd adequate water supply. Almost 

half of these eApellditures were made to replace the opeD ditch system 

wieh 8-inch steel main and to install an automatic chlorinator. 

Prese~t and Proposed Rates 

Ibe record shows that the present water rates have been in 

effect since December 1, 1949. For general metered service applicant 

is proposing a service charge type of rate whereas the present rate 

is a miDimum charge type. The increases proposed for S/S. x 3/4-inch 

meters would :aDge as high as 132 per cent according to a summary 

tabulation presented by the Commission staff in Exhibit 10. 

A new flat rate schedule is proposed which would serve on17 

the six establishments DOW receiving flat rate service. Applicant 

proposes to eliminate the present flat rate irrigation service scheel;. 

ule as no customers are beiDg served thereunder. In addition to· 

charges for public fire hydraDt service, applicant also proposes a 

rate for private fire protectioD service. 

S\l1'nt!!.~:ry of Results of Operations 

Both applicant and the CommiSSion staff presented testimony 

through a Dumber of witnesses and entered- exhibits representing appli­

CaDt's earnings position. App1icaDt's showing covered the years 1959, 

1960 aDd 1961 while the staff estimates were for the years 196·1 and 

1962. A brief comparison of applicaDC's aX2d the staff's. esc1ma'Ced 

results for tl'le y~ar 1961 follows: 

-3-



A. 43941 GH 

Item -
Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Net Revenue 

~te Base - Depreciated 

Rate of ReturD 

--
: 1961 Estimated : 
: Present Aates : Proposed Rates : 
:Appiieant • Staff : Applicant : StatE : 

$ 23,550 
23 z416 

$ 23,410 
23 1 715 

$ 45,100 
35,J,,191 

$45-,245 
35,650 

$ 134 $ <m) $ 9,909 $ 9·,595-

332,697 324,490 332,697 324,490 

0.04% (~.O~~) 2.98""4 2.96% 

(Red Figure) 

It will be Doted there is very little difference between 

the applicant's and staff's estimates for 1961. 

The staff's estimate for the year 1962 may be summarized 

as follows: 

OperatiDg Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Rate Base - Depreciated 

Rate of l~tUrD 

Qed Figure) 

$ 

Staff 1962 Estimated 
Present ~tes Proposed Rates 

$24~345 
24,545 

@Q) 

337,030 

(0 .. 06%) 

$ 46,880 
30 285.5-

$ 10,025-

337,030 

2.97% 

The staff's estimate for 1962 reflects an increase of 25-

customers which has been the average annual increase during the last 

five years. With respect to rate base, the staff deducted an amount 

of $5,270 as representing certain land and reservoir costs which are 

Dot considered to be essential to the utility's water operations at 

the present time_ 

Service and Extensions 

Four customers appeared and testified in opposition to the 

proposed rate iDcrease or in regard to the company's admi'DistratioD 

of its water main exteDsion rule. No complaints were made as to 

-4-



-A. 43941 GR 

t..lote lack of pressure or as to the qual! ty of water. OrJe of the cus­

tomers> speaking on behalf of the Weaverville Chamber of Commerce~ 

testified ehat in his opinion the system is overbuilt as the capac! ty 

of the transmission mains and reservoir system are more thaD ample 

to serve existing water customers. He also objected to applicant's 

poliey of installing water meters. One witness asked specifically 

why he had not received a refund on an advance ,made in 1959< to obtain 

WLter service. As a result of the inquiries made concerniDg the water 

mai-o extension rule,. applicant presellted Exhibit 

each water maiD extension made siDce the system was acquired in 1956 .. 

This summary iDdicated that additional refuDds are due on seveD of 

the extensions. The record indicates that applicant intends to make 

these refunds and the order herein will require applicant to report 

to the CommiSSion wheD this. has been accomplished. 

Rate of Return 

Applica.:ot has requested rates which,on its- shOwing, will 

produce only a 2.98 per cent rate of return on its water operation 

whereas in the concurreDt filing it is asking for a 6.75 per cent 

rate of return on its electric operations. The record shows that the 

request in the case of the water rates is occasioDed by recognition 

of the fact that the proposed rates will approximately double the 

average water cystomer's bill and any further iDcrease would be too 

heavy a burdeo on the customers. The record also indicates that the 

improv.ements which have been made have resulted in a system in' which 

DO further improvements in storage or tranSmission facilities will 

be required for from five to ten years and thus-, if normal growth 

coneinues, the earnings position may improve. 

Recommendations 

The staff's Exhibit 10 sets forth certain recommendations 

concerning the filing of maps, rules governiDg customer relations aDd­

sample copies of printed forms normally used in connection wi th 

-5-



-A. 43941 GH 

customer services, so as to consolidate all tariff schedules applica­

ble to water service into one tariff book. 'I'he staff wit'Dess also 

recommended that the minimum. charge type of rate structure be retained 

raeber than the service charge type which appliCaDt has proposed. 

His recotmlleDdation was based on the fact that this is a gravity 

system which has an abund~t water supply. 

Pindinss 

Based upon a review of the record in this matter and after 

cm:eful consideration of all of the evidence, the Commission fiDds 

as followz: 

1. The revenues obtainable £ro:n the present rates are defi-

cient. 

2. The estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including; 

taxes a~ depreciatio~, and rate base as developed by the staff for 

the test year 1962 are reasonable and should be adopted for the 

purposes of this proceeding. 

3. Applicant is entitled to rate relief at the level requested; 

however, the miDimum. charge type of rate structure is reasonable and 

should be retained; the rate schedules which are authorized" herein 

will produce the same level of revenue as the service charge ~ of 

rates proposed by applicant. The average residential customer's bill 

for l,650 cubic feet will increase from $2.98 to $6.02. 

4. Applicant has not in all instances made refunds in accord­

ance with its main extension rule; applieant should be required to 

refuDd the amoutlts due, as iDdicated by Exhibit 7, aDd to report to 

t..~e Commission when this has been accomplished'. 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified, and existing rates aDO charges in so far as they differ 

from those herein authorized are for the future unjust and uDreasoD­

able. 

-6-



-A. 43941 GH 

We conclude that the application should be granted to the 

p.~tent provided in the following order. 

o R D E R --.""..-...,. 

Based upon the evidence and upon the findings contained 

in the foregoiDg opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

ConmissioD, after the effective date of this order and in conformity 

with the proviSions of General Order No. 96-A, the schedules of rates 

attached to this ordcr ,,"sAppendix A and, on not less than five days' 

Dotice to the Co~ssion and to the public, to make such rates effec­

tive for all service rendered on and after October 1,1962. 

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this 

order, applicatlt shall file with the Commission in conformity with 

GeIleral Order No. 96-A and in a maDner acceptable to- the Commission, 

such revised tariff sheets, including. revised rules governing service 

to customers, revised tariff service area maps aDd copies of printed 

forms used :i.:D connection with eus tomer t s services, as are Decessary 

to effect the consolidation of its tariff sche~ules applicable to 

water service into one tariff book. Such revised tariff sheets shall , 

become effective upon five days' notice to the Commission and to the 

public after fili~g as hereinabove provided. 

3. WithiD sixt:y days after the effective elate of this order 

applicant shall file wicn the Commission four copies of a compre­

hensive map Grawn to an iDdicated scale Dot smaller than 200 feet t~ 

the inch, deliDeating by appropriate markings the various tracts; of 

13.Ild aDd .territo:y served; "the principal water produ.ction~ storage 

and distribution facilities; aod the location of the various water 

system properties of applicant. 

-7-



--A. 43941 GH 

4. Applicant shall proceed immediately to make all refunds 

which are due as 111dic:ated by Exhibit 7 8Ild shall report to the 

Commissio~ whe~ this has been accomplished. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at~ __ .... MOM· Wjnr....'Frans::IIaa~IiAOIi..al'"-___ , california, this L£ d 
day of ___________ S~E~PT~E~H~B~E~R-· ____ ___ 

~L~~~ 
-' ,," ,. 

coDlDissioners 

Comm1=s1oner Peter E .. ntchel,!. 'Do'!tig 
nocOs~1lY absent~ ~14 not part1c1pat. 
10 tho disposition o~ tbis prcceod1Qs. 

-8-



tit 
A. ~941 GH 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 5 

______ Ctlol .. p.tr.e. Sheet No~ ___ _ 

Ce.l. 1'.tr.C. Sheet l~o_ 

Schedule No. WE-l 
~eaverville Division Tariff Area 

GENERAL METtRED SBRV'ICE 

AFPtICABrtI!( 

Applicable to all me~ered water service. 

'l'B'P.RITORY 

Yea.ver'll'ille and vie1n1tY'~ Trini~:r Co'Ul'lty. 

'RATES -
Quantity RAtes: 

First 
Next. 
Next. 
Over 

soc eu. ft. or less •••••••••••••••••••••• 
1,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••••..•• 
3,000 cu. 1t., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••••• 
5,000 cu.' rt., per 100 cu .. f't. ............... . 

For S/S x 3/4-ineh meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inehmeter ••••••••••••••••••.••••••. 
;t'or 1-l.1leb. met~ ••••••• ' ..................... . 
For It-ineb.meter· ••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••• 
Ff:1r 2 .. 1neb. metf!lr' .' ••••••• ~ ................... w ••• , 

For )"'1r.teh mot.er ................. e" .................... eo-

For 4-il:lch meter ....................... *, ......... . 

For 6-1nCh meter •••• _ ••••••••.•••••••••••• 
For s:-.1neb meter- .............................. ' ..... .. 
For lO-1n.ch meter ..... .-•.•••••• ' ................... . 

The Minimum Cbarge will entitle the customer 
to the quantitY' or 'Io18.to:r· which that m1n1mum. 
charge v.tll purc:b.ase at the Q;uantity Rates .. 

Issued by 

('l') 

I 
(T) 

Per Meter 
PaX" Month. 

$ 2.00 
.35 
.2;­
.20 

$ 2 .. 00 
2.70 
4.l0 
7.25-

lO.OO' 
l7 .. 00 
25.00' 
45.00 
7$.00 

10$.00 

(x) • 

f 
I 

(i) 

(I) 

(I) 
(N) 

! 
(N) 

Adviee Lottor ~o ___ _ Da.te Flled_' ____ _ 

Deeision. ~o •. ____ _ E!!ectlvo, ______ _ 

'h<l. 
Resolution ~o. ____ _ 



-- --A.43941 GH 

APPENDIX A 
Pag~ 2 of' 5 

SCHEDUIE NO.. WE-2t 

WeavArville Division Tnrirr Area 

APPLICABILITY 

A:ppl1eable to f'latrate water service f'u:rn:i.shed on a. l1mited basis. 
" 

Weaverville a:od vicinity, '1'r1Dity County. 

RATtS Per Month -
1. For each single-~sm1ly residential unit sorved through 

a. 3/4-ineh ~orv:tce connection ......................... $6.00 

2. Fo:~ each commercial estD.blisbment served thro-ugha 
3/.~-inch service connection ....................................... 9.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Service under this schedule shall be l1mited to tho premises or­
establ1sl::1ments being sercred. he~\m.der as or the effective date of this 
tariff' sheot. 

2. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger 
than 3/4-1nch in d1smeter. 

3. All service not covered by the above class1f1cations shall be 
!'.J:rn1shed only on a metered 'basis. 

4. For service covered by the Q.bove classif1eations.~ if either the 
utility or the C'IlSto~or so elects ~ a meter sha.ll be installod Ilrld service 
prOVided 'tinder Sched.ule No. WE-l, General Metered Samca. 



A.43941 GH 

A 'PPt!CA"9!tITY 

APPENDlXA 
Page 3 of ; 

______ C8.1. P.U.C. Sheet No. ___ _ 

Cancelling Cal .. P.,U.C. Sheet No. 

Schedule No. WE-4 

Weaverville Division Tariff Area 

PRIVATE ~ ... PR_O.TE:.;;;.;;.CT;;.;I:o;;O .. N SERVICE 

Applicable 'to all wter service :f'urnishec1 to privately owed. fire pro­
tection systems .. 

TERRITORY 

Weaverville and vicinity~ Trinity County. 

For eaeh 
For each 
For each 
For ea.ch 
For each 
For each 
FoX" each 

snCIA!. CO}.1'.)rrIONS 

l~inch service connection •••••••••••••• 
2-iDch service connection •••••••••••••• 
3-1nch 5ervice connection .............. . 
4-inch service connection •••••••••••••• 
6-tneh service connection •••••••••••••• 
8-tnCh service connection •••••••••••••• 

10-inch service connection •••••••••••••• 

Per Month 

$; 2.25 
3.00 
4.50 
6.00 
9.00 

12:.00 
15.00 

1. The tire ~rotection service connection shall be installed by the 
utility aDd the eost paid 'oy the applicant. Such payment $hall not be sub­
ject to 1"ef'tmd. 

2. The diameter f01" fire protection service shall be not more than 
the diameter of the main to ~hich the service is connected. 

3. It a distribution ms.1n of adequate size to- serve a private f':tre 
p%'otection system in addition to- aU othex- normal sezov1ce does not exist 
in the ~reet 01" alley adj.aeent to the premises to 'be served,. then 8. serv­
ice main !rom the nearest existing main of.' &dequate ca.pacity :Jh.s.ll be 
1n8talled by'the utilitY' 3.:Id the cost paid ~y the applicant. Such payment 
ehall not be subject to refund. 

(cQnt'a..) 

Issued by 
Ad.vice Lettor ~o. __ _ :Ds. te Frlod, ______ _ 

:Decision :\0. ____ _ Etteetlvo ______ _ 

Rosolution ::.\'0 .. ____ _ 



A. 43941 CF' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 5 

Schedule No. WE-4 

We~verville Division TBriff Aroa 

4. Service hereund~r is for private fire protection systems to ~hich 
no connections for other than fire protection purpo~es are ellowed a»d which 
are regularly in:I~cted. b7 the 'tmderw"L"1ters having j'lJr1~dict1on,. ore 
installee a.ccording to specif!cat.ions 0<1" the utility,. and ~e maintained. 
to the $atisfaction of" the utility. The. utiUty may install the cte.nde:rd 
detector type meter a.pproved. by the Board of fue Underwriters for pro­
teetion ag::dnst theft,. loW-go or waste of water and the eost paid 'by tho 
applicant. Such pa:yInent shAll not 'oe sv.bject to ref.und. 

5. The utility will $'I..."Pply only such 'Wtl.ter at such pres",ure as mtJ.y 
be aVailable ~m time to time as a result of.' its normal operation of the 
system. 



A.43941 GH 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 or S 

______ Cel. P.ti.C. Sheet No. ____ _ 

CW1eellitlg _ Cal. ~.U.C. Sheet No. 

SCHEDULE NO. W-5 

Weaverville D1vi~ion TAriff> krM 

A FPt!CABrt!'l"Y 

Applicable to 8.ll nre hydrant service t'urnished to mun1c1pe.litios, duly 
or~zed fire districts ~d· other political 5Ubdivisione of the State. 

'l'ERR I'I'ORY 

Weaverville and vicinity,. Trinity County. 

Per Month 

l. For each hydrant OD tour-inca or larger mains ......... . $1.50 
1.00 2. 'For each hydrant on mains smaller than foUl" inch ...... .. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. For water delivered for oth~r tb.e.n fire protection pu%'pOees, charges 
shall be made at the quantity rates under Sehodule No. WE-l, General Metered 
Service. 

~. The cost of installa.tiou end maintenance of hydrants shall. be borne 
by the utility. 

:3. Relocation of e:ny hydrant shall 'be at the expense o~ the party 
req,uesting relocation. 

4. Fire hydrants shall be attached. to the uti11ty f s distribution mains 
upon receipt ot" proper authorization f.rom the appropriate pubUc authority. 
Such authorization shall dosignate the specific location at which each is to­
be installed. .. 

5. The utility \till supply only such water at ~uch pressure as may be 
e.v8.ile.ble 1".rom time to time 8.3 a result o~ its nomal operation of the 
system .. 

Issued. by 
Ae.vicc Lottor ~o • __ _ Da.te Flled, ______ _ 

:Oecisio:l XOo ____ _ Ettectivo, ______ _ 

Resolution ~o •. ____ _ 


